

CITY of BETHEL

P O Box 537 • Bethel, Alaska 99559 543-2297 — Area Code 907

CITY OF BETHEL RESOLUTION # 160

- WHEREAS, the City of Bethel is in a state of disaster from the power house fire of Bethel Utilities Corporation of December 2, 1975, and
- WHEREAS, the Bethel community is in need of emergency commodities as the direct result of this disaster, and
- WHEREAS, there is Special Emergency Food and Medical funds remaining within the State of Alaska, and
- WHEREAS, RuralCAP in recognition of Bethel's state of emergency requested the release of \$60,000.00 of the SEFM funds for the City of Bethel's utilization.
- NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED that the City of Bethel requests the release of these monies from RuralCAP for the purchase of emergency consumable items for the community of Bethel and that the City of Bethel expresses its gratitude, RuralCAP's full assistance during the city's state of disasater.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 10th day of December, 1975 by the City Council.

Elward Hoffman de

City Clerk